

Jeremy D. Sacks, OSB No. 994262
jeremy.sacks@stoel.com
Per A. Ramfjord, OSB No. 934024
per.ramfjord@stoel.com
Kennon Scott, OSB No. 144280
kennon.scott@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: 503.224.3380
Facsimile: 503.220.2480

Attorneys for Plaintiffs in 6:19-cv-00318-MC (Trailing Case)
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

STATE OF OREGON et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,
Defendants.

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-00317-MC (Lead Case)
Case No. 6:19-cv-00318-MC (Trailing Case)

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION
Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65

Oral Argument Date: April 23, 2019

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits 3

 A. The Final Rule Is Contrary To Federal Law 3

 1. The Gag Requirement violates the Nondirective Mandate 3

 a. *Rust does not control, and this case does not involve implied repeal* 4

 b. *HHS’s other arguments about the Nondirective Mandate fail* 7

 2. The Gag Requirement and Separation Requirement violate 42 U.S.C. § 18114 10

 a. *Plaintiffs’ § 18114 challenge is not waived* 11

 b. *HHS’s other efforts to avoid § 18114 fail* 13

 B. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious 16

 1. The Gag Requirement’s restrictions on pregnancy counseling are arbitrary and capricious 17

 2. The Gag Requirement’s speaker-based ban is arbitrary and capricious 19

 3. The Separation Requirement is arbitrary and capricious 20

 C. The Gag Requirement’s Speaker-Based Ban Was Promulgated Without Proper Procedure 23

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction 23

III. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Favor An Injunction 27

IV. The Final Rule Should Be Enjoined In Its Entirety 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 40 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>modified on rehearing</i> , 883 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Calloway v. District of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	14
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 2019 WL 1082162 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2019).....	23
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 1045, 1082 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	25
<i>Exeltis USA Inc. v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6539909 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017)	26
<i>Field v. Napolitano</i> , 663 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Getty v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29, 30
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	20, 21
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 19

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....6

National Federation of Independant Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....13

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....13

Pacific Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr., 555 F. App’x 730 (9th Cir. 2014).....26

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin, 532 U.S. 661 (2001)13

Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach, 899 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Ariz. 2012)26

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. Environmental Protection Agency,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)27

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....14

*Regents of the University of California v. United States Department of Homeland
Security*, 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)28

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... *passim*

Sharp Healthcare v. Leavitt, 2008 WL 962628 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2008)26

Sierra Club v. Pruitt, 293 F. Supp. 3d 1050, 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2018)12

Stuhlberg Int’l Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush & Co., Inc., 240 F.3d 832
(9th Cir. 2001).....25

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC, 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....6

Tin Cup, LLC v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 904 F.3d 1068
(9th Cir. 2018).....6, 7

Texas v. Environmental Protection Agency, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....30

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Thompson, 363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004).....12

Vidal v. Nielsen, 279 F. Supp. 3d 401, 431 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....22

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)29

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....24

42 U.S.C.
 § 254c-68
 § 300a-61
 § 18113.....15
 § 18114..... *passim*
 § 18116.....15

50 U.S.C. § 3812.....16

Department of Health and Human Services Appropriations Act, 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....1, 4, 5

Department of Health and Human Services Appropriations Act, 2019,
 Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....1, 3

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....11

RULES & REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 92.215

Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
 84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... *passim*

Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
 83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018)23

*Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
 Services Projects,* 65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)10

*Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive
 Services Under the Affordable Care Act,* 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536
 (Nov. 15, 2018).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CDC, *Providing Quality Family Planning Services* (2014)8

HHS, Office of Population Affairs, *Recent Grant Awards* (2019).....27

Office of Population Affairs, *Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2017
 National Summary* (August 2018)19

COMMENT LETTERS

American College of Nurse-Midwives Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-198447>.....12

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Comment (“ACOG”) Ltr. (July 31, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-179339>.....17

American Medical Association (“AMA”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-179739>.....10, 12, 17

American Public Health Association Comment Ltr. (July 30, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-156243>.....12

Attorneys General for California et al. Comment Ltr. (July 30, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-161828>.....11

Brindis, Claire, Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-204364>.....19

Center for Reproductive Rights (“CRR”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-198465>.....12

Essential Access Health (“EAH”) Comment Ltr. (July 30, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-161651>.....10

National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association (“NFPRHA”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-192227>.....10

Planned Parenthood (“PPFA”) Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-198841>.....11, 17, 18, 23
